PL21 B Ground floor 
PL22 A Level 1 
PL23 B Level 2 
PL24 B Level 3 
PL25 B Level 4 
PL26 B Level 5 
PL27 B Level 6 
PL28 B Level 7 (roof) 

- Your Customer has also provided a costed schedule of works, dated December 2016, which 

indicates a total build costs of £59,417,332 (Fifty-Nine Million Four Hundred and Seventeen 

Thousand Three Hundred and Thirty-Two Pounds). We understand that the costs are fully 

inclusive, except for the developer’s profit, and include the costs for complying with the section 

106 notice.  We have based our residual site appraisal on these costings.  From or initial review

[...]

GROSS DEVELOPMENT CALCULATION 

Based on the above we have assessed the Gross Development Value as follows: 

ASSISTED LIVING UNITS PROJECTED GROSS DEVELOPMENT VALUE  

Based on the above we have calculated the Gross Development Value of the assisted living units to be 
£69,502,000 (Sixty-Nine Million Five Hundred and Two Thousand Pounds).  

CARE HOME PROJECTED GROSS DEVELOPMENT VALUE ‘TURNKEY’ 

Based on the above we have calculated the Gross Development Value for the proposed 94 care beds to 
be £11,374,000 (Eleven Million Three Hundred and Seventy-Four Thousand Pounds). 

GROUND RENT PROJECTED INVESMENT VALUE  

Based on the above we have calculated the Gross Development Value for the proposed 195 supported 
living flats to be £1,310,000 (One Million Three Hundred and Ten Thousand Pounds. 

RESTAURANT PROJECTED INVESMENT VALUE  

Based on the above we have calculated the Gross Development Value for the proposed restaurant to 
be £400,000 (Four Hundred Thousand Pounds).  

COMBINED GROSS DEVELOPMENT VALUE 

The combined development value of the assisted living units, the ‘Turnkey’ value of the care home, the 
Investment Value of the Ground Rents and the Investment Value of the Restaurant we have assessed 
the combined gross development value to be £82,586,000 (Eighty-Two Million Five Hundred and 
Eighty-Six Thousand Pounds). 

With regards to the other facilities listed as being included in the development – including the 
underground car parking, offices, museum. We have reflected these in the overall values adopted for 
the residential and income generating elements of the proposals.

[...]

The costs appear to be in line with our expectations.  We reserve our position review our opinion of value 

on receipt of any amended costs. 

Construction Costs 

We have based the total estimated cost of construction on the costs provided by your customer developer, 
namely £59,417,332 (Fifty-Nine Million Four Hundred and Seventeen Thousand Three Hundred and 
Thirty-Two Pounds).   

We further confirm that Colliers International have not undertaken any detailed investigations into the cost 
of completing the proposed redevelopment works and cannot provide any warranty as to the accuracy of 
the costs adopted in our appraisal.

[...]

We understand that the contingency costs are included within your customer’s assessment of build 
costs indicated above.  

Finance 

We understand that the finance costs are included within your customer’s assessment of build costs 
indicated above, at a figure of £5,496,388 (Five Million Four Hundred and Ninety-Six Thousand Three 
Hundred and Eighty-Eight Pounds).  

Fit Out Costs 

We understand that the fit out works are included within your customer’s assessment of build costs 
indicated above.  

Developers Profit  

We have allowed developers profit of 17.5% on the Total Estimated Costs, equating to £10,398,000.

[...]

build costs indicated above, at a figure of £1,095,937 (One Million and Ninety-Five Thousand Nine 
Hundred and Thirty-Seven Thousand Pounds).  

Total Build Estimated Costs 

The above analysis indicates the following estimated costs including developers profit of: 

£69,815,000 (Sixty-Nine Million Eight Hundred and Fifteen Thousand Pounds). 

CONCLUSION 

The site is situated on the coast in Weymouth on the edge of Chisel beach and offers views of the 
English Channel. 

The care village provides a mix of accommodation with resident facilities including a gymnasium, a 
swimming pool and restaurants.